

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA RISING, INC., ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

Consolidated Cases  
Supreme Court Case Nos.  
SC21-1761  
SC22-12

v.

GARY F. CLARK, ETC., ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

Lower Tribunal Nos.  
Docket No. 20210015-EI  
Order Nos.  
PSC-2021-0446-EI and  
PSC-2021-0446A-EI

---

FLORIDIANS AGAINST INCREASED  
RATES, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

GARY F. CLARK, ETC., ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Bradley Marshall  
Jordan Luebke  
Earthjustice  
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
bmarshall@earthjustice.org  
jluebke@earthjustice.org

RECEIVED, 04/06/2022 02:54:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Commission’s Final Order is Legally Insufficient Because it Fails to Make Required Factual Findings.....	13
II. The Settlement Expands SolarTogether, Unlawfully Increasing an Undue Preference for Participants.....	20
A. SolarTogether is the Epitome of Undue Preference.....	22
B. Program Allocations Show Undue Preference for Large Customers.....	24
C. SolarTogether Is Not Cost Effective With More Realistic Assumptions.....	26
D. SolarTogether, Which Represents Billions More For FPL, Cannot Be in the Public Interest.....	28
III. The Commission’s Finding that the Settlement is in the Public Interest Is Not Supported by Competent and Substantial Evidence Given That the Settlement Gave FPL Almost Everything from its As-filed Rate Case and Then Added New Provisions Contrary to Public Interest and Florida Law.....	29

A. No Competent and Substantial Evidence Was Offered to Support Transfer of Rate Burden to Residential Customers and Small Businesses from the Largest Commercial and Industrial Customers, Resulting in Undue Preference. ....	30
B. Failing to Make Findings Regarding Prudence for Rate Base Violates 366.06(1), Florida Statutes, and No Competent, Substantial Evidence Shows Vastly Expanded Rate Base to be in Public Interest.	33
C. Additional Rate-Based Pilots, Mostly Absent from FPL’s Original Proposal, Which Benefit Few and are Paid for By Everyone, are not in the Public Interest.....	40
D. The New Minimum Bill is Contrary to Public Interest and Not Supported by Competent and Substantial Evidence.....	42
E. Increasing the Amortization Period in Settlement Works Against Public Interest.....	43
F. FPL’s Settlement Adopts Revised Depreciation Parameters to Create an Artificial Reserve Surplus to Keep its Profits at Top of ROE, Contravening Florida Law and Public Interest.....	44
G. Other Mechanisms in the Settlement Exceed Commission’s Approval Authority and Act Against the Public Interest. ....	50
H. “Compromise” ROE Does Not Support Public Interest Finding. ..	56
CONCLUSION .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor*,  
223 So. 2d 35, 37 (Fla. 1969)..... 9

*BellSouth Telecommunications, Inv. v. Johnson*,  
708 So. 2d. 594 (Fla. 1996)..... 8

*Citizens of Fla. v. Mayo*,  
333 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976)..... 7

*Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Hawkins*,  
364 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1978)..... 24

*Citizens of State v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
146. So. 3d 1143, 1173 (Fla. 2014)..... 8, 9, 20, 55

*Citizens of State v. Graham*,  
191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016)..... 37, 42, 51

*Citizens v. Brown*,  
269 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2019)..... 7, 9, 11, 21

*City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc., of Florida*,  
281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973)..... 9, 10

*Delta Truck Brokers v. King*,  
142 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1962)..... 11

*Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson*,  
597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992)..... 48

*Lindheimer v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.*,  
292 US 151 (1934)..... 45

*LULAC v. Clark*,  
No. SC21-303 (Fla. filed Feb. 24, 2021)..... 21

*Miami Bridge Co. v. Miami Beach Ry. Co.*,  
152 Fla. 458 (Fla. 1943)..... 20

<i>Mohme v. City of Cocoa</i> , 328 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<i>In re Records of Dept. of Children &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> , 873 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**Florida Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 120.68(7)(c) .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 120.569(2)(l) .....	20, 21
Fla. Stat. § 366.01 .....	8, 10
Fla. Stat. § 366.03.....	20, 25
Fla. Stat. § 366.05.....	52
Fla. Stat. § 366.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 366.07.....	51, 54, 55
Fla. Stat. § 366.041(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 366.076.....	55

**Florida Public Service Commission Orders**

<i>In re: Petition for rate increase by Gulf Power Company</i> , Docket No. 160186-EI, Order No. PSC-17-0178-S-EI (Fla. P.S.C. May 16, 2017) .....	39
--	----

**Florida Constitution**

Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....	1

**Other Authorities**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0425.....	55
